Unless otherwise stated in this tariff or on an invoice, payments 
shall be due and payable within twenty (20) days following the receipt of an invoice.  Payments not 
received by Pipeline Operator in accordance with these Rules shall be subject to a late charge 
equivalent to one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of the prime rate as quoted by a major 
New York bank selected by Pipeline Operator, or the maximum rate allowed by law, whichever is 
less.   

C. Pipeline Operator shall have a lien on all Crude Petroleum accepted for transportation to cover